

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 5:21CV844-XR (Lead Case)

No. 5:21CV1085-XR (Consolidated Case)

**BRIEF OF MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE JOHN R. ASHCROFT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II (*pro hac motion pending*)
STEPHEN S. DAVIS (*pro hac motion pending*)

True North Law, LLC

112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105

(314) 296-4000

(314) 296-4001 (fax)

thor@truenorthlawgroup.com

sdavis@truenorthlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Missouri Secretary of State
John R. Ashcroft*

JOHN R. ASHCROFT (*pro hac motion pending*)

Secretary of State

State of Missouri

600 West Main Street

Jefferson City, MO 65101

(573) 751-4936

Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. Texas and other states have a compelling interest in protecting the integrity of elections3

 A. The Help America Vote Act enabled states, like Texas, to implement further election integrity reform measures.....4

 B. The Carter-Baker Commission made additional recommendations to protect the integrity of elections.....8

 C. States have a compelling interest in protecting the integrity of elections.....10

 II. Documented occurrences of vote fraud confirm states’ compelling interest in adopting reasonable, non-discriminatory rules to protect the integrity of elections....15

 III. Texas’ election reform legislation will increase public confidence and increase voter participation19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

APPENDIX.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	11
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	2, 11, 12, 14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	4
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	4
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	4
<i>Franks v. Hubbard</i> , 498 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)	17
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Board of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	12
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 188 F. Supp.3d 577 (E.D. Va. 2016)	20
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 16
<i>Mason v. Missouri</i> , 179 U.S. 328 (1900)	14
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	19

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	13
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	12
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	12
<i>Priorities USA v. State of Missouri</i> , 591 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. 2020)	1
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	9, 10
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	12
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	12
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	4
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944)	9
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	9
Constitutional Provision and Statutes	
52 U.S.C. §20901	4, 5
52 U.S.C. §21083	8
52 U.S.C. §21084	7
87th Tex. Leg., 2nd C.S., Ch. 1 (2021)	2
Mo. CONST. ART. VIII, §11	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. §28.035	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.427	1

Tex. Elec. Code §63.0101	14
Other Authorities	
John Fund & Hans von Spakovsky, <i>OUR BROKEN ELECTIONS: HOW THE LEFT CHANGED THE WAY YOU VOTE</i> (2021)	18
Andrew Gumbel, <i>STEAL THIS VOTE: DIRTY ELECTIONS AND THE ROTTEN HISTORY OF DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (2005).....	16
Dave Helling, <i>Missouri Rep. John Joseph Rizzo’s Relatives Admit to Voter Fraud</i> , <i>KANSAS CITY STAR</i> (June 28, 2013)	17
North Carolina State Board of Elections, <i>In the Matter of Investigation of Election Irregularities Affecting Counties within the 9th Congressional District, Before the State Board of Elections</i> , State of North Carolina, Order (March 13, 2019)	19
Richard A. Posner, <i>BREAKING THE DEADLOCK: THE 2000 ELECTION, THE CONSTITUTION, AND THE COURTS</i> (2001).....	16
Secretary of State Rebecca McDowell Cook, <i>Analysis and General Recommendation Report Regarding the November 2000 General Election in the City of St. Louis</i> (Jan. 4, 2001).....	17
St. Louis Post-Dispatch Editorial Board, <i>Miserable Tradition</i> , <i>ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH</i> (Dec. 11, 2000).....	17
Stephanie Simon, <i>In St. Louis, Dead Are Causing Lively Debate with Their Votes</i> , <i>LOS ANGELES TIMES</i> (Feb. 28, 2001)	17
Peter Tapsak, <i>Voter Fraud Is Real. Here Are 4 More Cases</i> , <i>DAILY SIGNAL</i> (Aug. 18, 2016) ...	18
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Hearing before the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights</i> (Oct. 13, 2006).....	15
U.S. Commission on Federal Election Reform, <i>REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON FEDERAL ELECTION REFORM, BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN U.S. ELECTIONS</i> (Sept. 2005) ... <i>passim</i>	
U.S. Congress, <i>CONGRESSIONAL RECORD</i>	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
U.S. House Committee on the Judiciary, <i>Hearing on H.R. 3295 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 107th Cong. (2001).....	7
White House, <i>Remarks at Signing of H.R. 3295</i> , 2002 WL 31415995 (Oct. 29, 2002)	5
Kenneth H. Winn, <i>It All Adds Up: Reform and the Erosion of Representative Government in Missouri, 1900-2000</i> , <i>OFFICIAL MANUAL: STATE OF MISSOURI</i> (1999-2000).....	17
